
 
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Finance Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 
 
 
 

Date: Monday 1 July 2019 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Plowman Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Andrew Brown, Committee & Member Services Manager 

Telephone: 01865 252230 

Email: abrown2@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Finance Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee) 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor James Fry  
 
 Councillor Chewe Munkonge  

 Councillor Craig Simmons  

 Councillor Roz Smith  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 
  Pages 

1   APOLOGIES  

 Substitutes are not allowed. 

 
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3   NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 5 – 8 

 For the Panel to approve the record of the meeting held on 30 January 2019. 

 
 

4   WORK PLAN 9 - 10 

 The Finance Panel is requested to agree its work plan for the year, which can 
be adjusted to reflect the wishes of the Panel at each subsequent meeting. 
The Scrutiny Committee has referred a number of items to the Panel for 
consideration in 2019/20, which are included as an appendix to this item. The 
Panel may add its own additional work plan items, having had regard to the 
resources and capacity of the organisation. There are currently no 
outstanding work plan items from 2018/19, other than the quarterly finance 
reports.  

 

 

5   QUARTER 4 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 11 - 40 

 To consider the Quarter 4 Integrated Performance Report which makes the 
following recommendations to Cabinet on 10 July 2019: 
 
1. Note the financial outturn and performance of the Council for the year 

2018/19 and also the position on risks outstanding as at 31st March 
2019; 

 
2. Agree the carry forward requests in respect of the General Fund as 

shown in paragraph 6 and on Appendix D; 
 
3. Agree the additional transfer to the General Fund Repairs and 

Maintenance Reserve of £0.610 million detailed in paragraph 2 a;  
 
4. Agree the carry forward requests in respect of the HRA as shown in 

paragraph 14 and on Appendix D.  
 
5. Agree the additional transfer to the HRA Contributions to HRA Projects 

Reserve of £3.716 million detailed in paragraph 2 (c) 
 
6. Recommend to Council the inclusion of £200k in 2019-20 in respect of 

costs to establish a citizens assembly together with associated staffing 
costs for reporting and research. 

 

 

6   FUTURE MEETING DATES  

 Meetings are scheduled on 7 December 2018, 31 January 2019 & 14 March 
2019 (all 6pm start) 

 

 



 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed. 
 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the 
matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 
 
*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself 
but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife 
or as if they were civil partners. 

 



Minutes of a meeting of the  
FINANCE PANEL (PANEL OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE) 
on Wednesday 30 January 2019  
 
 

Committee members: 

Councillor Fry (Chair) Councillor Simmons 

Councillor Roz Smith Councillor Corais 

Officers: 

Tanya Bandekar, Revenues and Benefits Service Manager 
Aileen Carlisle, Senior Programme Manager 
Bill Lewis, Financial Acccounting Manager 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer 
 

9. Apologies  

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Munkonge.  
 

10. Declarations of interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

11. Notes of previous meeting 
[...]
air, Aileen Carlisle explained that at present, 
approximately 70% of spend on the capital programme was being achieved each 
year. However, with the advent of the new PMO, there would be a target of 80% 
delivery in 2019/20 and 90% in 2020/21. Councillors remarked that this was an 
area that was in need of improvement.  
 
The Panel noted that approximately 85% of the Council’s property investments 
were in retail, and questioned the risks in light of recent high profile store closures 
nationally. Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services, explained that measures 
would be taken in the near future to mitigate this risk. The Chair asked if time 
series data could be made available to the Panel on rent recovered from 
investment properties based on asset type (appendix 5 of the report).  
 
In response to questions concerning ICT, Rocco Labellarte, Chief Technology and 
Information Officer, explained that ICT projects should be funded from capital. 
Accordingly, steps had been taken to improve accounting of project support as a 
capital, rather than revenue, commitment. Agency staff would be used more often 
to help with fluctuating project management demand in the Council’s ICT team. 
The Panel championed the notion of giving ICT staff the opportunity to innovate to 
see how else services could be supported through smarter ways of working. 
Rocco explained that £100k had been awarded to the Council through Central 
Government funding, as well as to 14 other local authorities, to fund research into 
new ways of working. A partner had recently been commissioned, and the Panel 
asked for more information on which organisation was awarded the contract.  

 

14. Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20  

Bill Lewis, Financial Acccounting Manager, introduced the 2019/20 Treasury 
Management Report. He explained that the average value of investments made 

6



 

by the Council during the calendar year to 31st December 2018 was £102.2m. All 
external debt as at 31 March 2018 (£198.5m) related to the Housing Revenue 
Account self-financing debt taken out in 2012. Over the life of the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy, it was assumed that the Council would give 
loans to the Council’s Housing Company to the value of around £48 million. It was 
noted that rates of return from investments made by the Council in other local 
authorities had improved since the previous year.  
 
A brief discussion also took place surrounding the economic outlook for the UK, in 
light of issues surrounding Brexit, retaining international businesses locally and 
future interest rates. In response to questions, it was clarified that the Council 
charges services to Oxford Direct Services Limited at slightly above cost price. 
Some members of the Panel commented that the Strategy was good overall.  
 
The Panel noted that the profile for capital expenditure over the medium term was 
decreasing. The Head of Financial Services, Nigel Kennedy, explained that capital 
expenditure would only increase if borrowing increased.  
Councillor Fry, Chair of the Finance Panel, left the meeting during this item.  

 

15. Reports containing exempt information  

The Panel were not required to move into private session in this instance. 
 

16. Council Tax Exemption Monitoring  

Tanya Bandekar, Revenues and Benefits Service Manager, explained that the 
discounts offered through the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) were 
significant in terms of the costs incurred by the Council. There were particular 
challenges for collection because of the large student population, and high 
turnover of residents. The main focus in recent years had been on monitoring the 
use of Single Person Discounts for people living on their own, and focussing on 
high risk areas that may be open to exploiting the CTRS.  
 
The Panel asked to be provided with a breakdown of the exemption classes within 
table 1 at paragraph 17 in the report. It was clarified that approximately 15% of the 
gross council tax collection was provided to Oxford City Council, and the 
remainder was divided between Oxfordshire County Council and Thames Valley 
Police. A discussion took place on the various means by which investigators could 
understand whether more than one person was living in a property, for which a 
single person discount was being claimed. The meeting was encouraged to report 
circumstances where they expect people are committing fraud.  
 
The Panel heard that in 2016/17, Oxford City Council’s Fraud Investigation Team 
and Oxfordshire County Council worked in partnership to undertake a review of 
the Single Person Discounts offered to people living on their own, and this had 
been successful. Separately, the Panel offered the view that a greater council tax 
premium should be charged on empty second homes, and that appropriate 
recommendations should be made on this.  
 

7



 

The Panel resolved to recommend to the City Executive Board that the Council: 
 

1) Seeks to revive its joint working with Oxfordshire County Council to carry out 
an investigative review of Council Tax discounts offered to students and 
single persons. 

 
2) Writes to Central Government, making the case for greater local discretion to 

increase Council tax premiums on empty second homes. The case should 
also be made for these premiums to come into effect earlier (i.e sooner than 
the current two year threshold). This could alternatively feature in a 
consultation response to Central Government if appropriate. 

 

17. Treasury Management Strategy 2019/20  

Bill Lewis, Financial Acccounting Manager, introduced the 2019/20 Treasury 
Management Report. He explained that the average value of investments made 
by the Council during the calendar year to 31st December 2018 was £102.2m. All 
external debt as at 31 March 2018 (£198.5m) related to the Housing Revenue 
Account self-financing debt taken out in 2012. Over the life of the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy, it was assumed that the Council would give 
loans to the Council’s Housing Company to the value of around £48 million. It 
was noted that rates of return from investments made by the Council in other 
local authorities had improved since the previous year.  

 
A brief discussion also took place surrounding the economic outlook for the UK, 
in light of issues surrounding Brexit, retaining international businesses locally 
and future interest rates. In response to questions, it was clarified that the 
Council charges services to Oxford Direct Services Limited at slightly above cost 
price. Some members of the Panel commented that the Strategy was good 
overall.  

 
The Panel noted that the profile for capital expenditure over the medium term 
was decreasing. The Head of Financial Services, Nigel Kennedy, explained that 
capital expenditure would only increase if borrowing increased.  

 
Councillor Fry, Chair of the Finance Panel, left the meeting during this item.  

 

18. Future Meeting Dates  

The Panel noted their next meeting dates as follows: 
4 April 2019  
1 July 2019  
5 September 2019 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.35 pm 
 
 
Chair …………………………..   Date:  Thursday 4 April 2019 

8



1 

Finance Panel Work Plan 2019/20: Items referred from the Scrutiny Committee  
 

Finance Panel 

Items 
Cabi
net 
item 

Description Lead Officer 
Approximate Date of 
Consideration and 
comment 

1. Budget Review 
2019/20 
recommendations 

No To consider an update report on the implementation of the 
Panel’s Budget Review 2019/20 recommendations.  

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services 

December 2019 

2. Budget 2020/21 Yes To review the Council’s annual budget, medium term financial 
plan, HRA business plan, capital programme and fees and 
charges. 

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services 

January 2020 

3. Treasury Mid Year 
performance 

Yes To consider the performance of the Council’s Treasury 
Management Function at 6 monthly intervals.  
 

Anna Winship, Management 
Accountancy Manager 

January 2020  

4. Capital Strategy 
2020/21 

Yes To consider the Council’s Capital Strategy for 2020/21 and the 
capital gateway controls. 

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services 

February 2020 

5. Treasury 
Management 
Strategy 2020/21 

Yes To present the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 
2019/20 together with the Prudential Indicators. 

Bill Lewis, Financial 
Accounting Manager 

February 2020 

6. Monitoring social 
value 

No To review the Council’s current social value weighing in 
procurement of 5%.  

Vacancy, Strategic 
Procurement and Payments 
Manager 

March 2020 

7. Budget monitoring  
(4 items) 

Yes To monitor spend against budgets and projected outturn on a 
quarterly basis. 

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services 

July 2019, October, 
February 

8. Homelessness 
reserves and 
contingencies  

No To review the sustainability of the Council’s homelessness 
reserves, following concerns raised by the 2018/19 Budget 
Review Group. 

Nigel Kennedy, Head of 
Financial Services  

TBC at 1 July Finance 
Panel Meeting  

9. Council Tax Support 
Scheme 

Yes To consider the annual review of the Council Tax Support 
Scheme. 

Bill Lewis, Financial 
Accounting Manager  

N/a 

 

9

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

. 

 

To: Cabinet 

Date: 10 July 2019 

Report of: Head of Financial Services 

Head of Business Improvement 

Title of Report:  Integrated Performance Report for Quarter 4 2018/19 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To update Members on Finance, Risk and 
Performance as at the end of the financial year. 

Key decision: No 

Executive Board Member: Councillor Ed Turner 

Corporate Priority: Efficient and Effective Council. 

Policy Framework: Corporate Plan 

Recommendation(s): That the Cabinet resolves to: 

1.  

 

 

2. 

 

3. 

 

4. 

 

5 

 

6 

Note the financial outturn and performance of the Council for the year 
2018/19 and also the position on risks outstanding as at 31st March 
2019; 
 
Agree the carry forward requests in respect of the General Fund as 
shown in paragraph 6 and on Appendix D; 
 
Agree the additional transfer to the General Fund Repairs and 
Maintenance Reserve of £0.610 million detailed in paragraph 2 a;  
 
Agree the carry forward requests in respect of the HRA as shown in 
paragraph 14 and on Appendix D.  

5 
Agree the additional transfer to the HRA Contributions to HRA Projects 
Reserve of £3.716 million detailed in paragraph 2(c). 
 
Recommend to Council the inclusion of £200k in 2019-20 in respect of 
costs to establish a citizens’ assembly together with associated staffing 
costs for reporting and research.  

  

 

11

Agenda Item 5



Appendices 

  

Appendix A 

Appendix B 

Appendix C 

Appendix D 

Appendix E 

Appendix F 

 

General Fund Outturn 

Capital Programme Outturn 

HRA Outturn 

Carry Forward Requests  

Corporate Risks 

Corporate Performance Outturn 

 

Introduction and background  

1. This report updates the Cabinet on the performance of the Council for 2018/19 
together with the corporate and service risks faced as at 31 March 2019.  A brief 
summary is as follows: 

2. Financial Position 

a. General Fund – The surplus on the General Fund is £0.611 million (2.76% of 
the Net Budget Requirement of £22.097 million and 2.13% of the gross 
service expenditure budget of £28.734 million), after allowing for carry 
forwards to reserves of £0.084 million.  The Council is currently updating its 
condition surveys in respect of corporate buildings and there are already 
significant repairs that require undertaking, including £0.600 million of repairs 
to the Town Hall ceilings.  A recommendation is made to transfer this £0.610 
million surplus to an earmarked reserve for repairs and maintenance of 
corporate buildings to cover these expected commitments.   

b. Efficiencies, Fees and Charges and Service Reduction Targets – at year 
end the actual sum
[...]
frastructure expenditure. 

 Business Transformation Project – £0.400 million additional funding has 
been added to this reserve to enable transformation projects to develop in 
the future. 

 Vehicle purchase reserve – net increase of £800k 

 

General Fund Variations 

10. At the year end the General Fund service areas spend showed an adverse variance 
of £0.583 million, £0.667 million after carry forward requests.  The most significant 
of these variances  are explained below: 

 

 Assistant Chief Executive – year end favourable variance of £0.064 million, 

due to recharging salary costs to the Growth Board offset by some additional 

expenditure on consultation portals.  Carry forward requests for £0.008 million 

for the unspent branding budget and £0.016 million for Covered Market lanterns 

have been submitted; 

 

 Housing Services – year end adverse variance of £0.106 million, due to 

pressures on garage rental income and the home choice scheme; 

 

 Regeneration and Economy – year end favourable variance of £0.532 million, 

due to additional commercial property income relating to two large payments 

being received in Q4 for the surrender of leases and dilapidations;     

 

 Planning, Sustainable Development & Regulatory – year end adverse 

variance of £0.595 million, £0.357 million is due to the net expenditure on South 

Oxford Science Village, which is Oxford City Council’s share of the project costs 

to date; £0.160 million due to Building Control additional spend on agency staff 

and £0.042 million to create a financial penalties reserve .  There is also a 

14



request for a carry forward of £0.009 million which relates to a slipped scheme 

for funding an Ecology post within the team; 

 

 Direct Services Client –year end variance of £0.621 million which largely 

relates to reduced income from car parking income at Oxpens and Worcester 

Street car parks and also increases in business rates expenditure. Oxford Direct 

Services deliv
[...]
d to 69% last year and 78% the 
previous year. Revisions to the overall Capital Allocation and Monitoring process 
which aim to increase the robustness in terms of the development and costing of 
capital projects before their inclusion in the capital programme and the subsequent 
monitoring of the programme, have recently been implemented. This, together with 
additional resources approved by members in the order of £400k with effect from 1st 
April 2019, is aimed at increasing the level  of spend to at least 80% for 2019-20. 

17. Details of the £63.168 million slippage are shown below: 

  GENERAL FUND 

 Housing company loans – Substantial loans to the housing company 
were included in the Capital Programme, but after the decision of the 
government to lift the HRA borrowing cap, the Council took time to 
review its approach to housing delivery, meaning that the £38.748 
million of loans were not made in the 2018/19 financial year; 

 ICT projects (various) – £0.600 million slippage in total largely 
relating to Customer Relationship Management System (CRM) £0.2 
million and  End User Devices £0.300 million which have yet to 
commence  

 Oxpens - £4.1 million adverse variance – purchase of land slipped 
from previous year 2017-18  

16



 Major capital works at Oxford Covered Market – £0.215 million 
slippage on work carried out in year to split some units and further 
work to improve the interior to be carried out in 2019/20; £0.231 million 
slippage on the Covered Market Roof, the project spans over four 
years and started in January 2019; 

 1 – 5 George Street – £3.183 million slippage into 2019/20 whilst the 
scheme is under review; 

 Cave Street - £2.046 million underspend - scheme not currently 
progressing; 

 Phase 1 Affordable Housing at Barton Park - £6.062 million 
slippage, Hills development has started to deliver with 22 homes 
transferred in 18/19 and further properties to transfer in April 2019; 

 Purchase of homeless properties - £0.510 million slippage into 
19/20 to fund future purchases; 

 Barton Community Centre - £1.064 million adverse variance to 
original budget carried forward from previous year 2017-18. Project 
completed in April 2019; 

 Horspath Sports Park – £0.600 million adverse variance due to 
delays starting the work at the junction and original budget carried 
forward from previous year 2017-18; 

 Recycling waste transfer station – slippage of £2.115 million as the 
design work is now on hold pending the impact of the Depot 
rationalisation project; 

 Bullingdon Community Centre – slippage of £0.356 million into 
19/20; 

 East Oxford Community Centre – slippage of £3.978 million into 
future years 

 Seacourt Park and Ride - £3.236 million slipped into future years due 
to delays on the project; 

 Go Low Ultra/Taxis - £0.908 million slippage across the two 
schemes, due to delays in progress of the schemes; 

 Purchase of Homes for homeless families - £2.500 million adverse 
variance due to slippage of purchase from 2017-18 

 Westgate Public Realm - £1.134 million adverse variance due to 
slippage of payment of Section 106 monies from 2017-18 

 Disabled Facilities Grants - £0.574 million of slippage on spend into 
future years  

HRA 

 Roofing – £0.100 million slippage, final phase of 18/19 to be 
completed in early 2019/20; 

 Doors and windows - £0.180 million slippage, budget being held and 
rolled forward for possible fire door works in 19/20; 

17



 Lift replacement programme - £0.147 million underspend on the 
scheme; 

 Compulsory purchase of property - £0.612 million slippage, three 
extension projects are awaiting building survey works to be completed; 

 Barton Regeneration - £0.705 million slippage into future years to 
continue to meet stakeholder expectation with the development; 

 Blackbird Leys Regeneration – £1.600 million slippage, to enable to 
continue to meet stakeholder expectations of works currently sat in 
differing stages; 

 Development at Mortimer
[...]
. The team have just 

achieved “Outstanding” in their external Quest audit the UK quality 

assurance scheme). This is the highest level of award and we are 

the first city/district to achieve this.

Jo Colwell 446 Tonnes

Fuel MicroCHP installations completed at Windale House and 

Northbrook House est 4tCO2/year in total. 100kWp Solar car port 

installation at Leys pools now due to commence 29 Apr - and 

completion mid May. Closed billing validation queries - year to date 

= 242 successfully closed queries equivalent to avoided spend of 

£32,016.32

CoS030: Percentage of adults 

who are physically active
Ian Brooke 65% 71.50%

40


	Agenda
	3 Notes of previous meeting
	4 Work plan
	5 Quarter 4 Integrated Performance Report
	AppA - GF Outturn 1819 V4
	App B - Capital Programme 1819 V1
	App C - HRA 1819 V2
	App D Carry Fwd 1819 V6
	App E Corporate Risk
	App F Corporate PIs






Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE PANEL (PANEL OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE) 

 
Monday 1 July 2019 

 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fry (Chair), Simmons and Roz Smith. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Brown (Committee and Member Services 
Manager), Nigel Kennedy (Head of Financial Services), Anita Bradley 
(Monitoring Officer) and Stephen Clarke (Head of Housing Services) 
 
 
18. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Munkonge. 
 
 
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Cllr Simmons declared for transparency that the company he works for under 
contract and in which he has a small shareholding (<5%) was doing a small 
amount of work supporting the Council with its climate change strategy, as listed 
on his Register of Interests. Cllr Simmons had taken no part in the bid process or 
in any of the commissioned work. This company may or may not stand to win 
further work from the Council as a result of the recommendation under item 5 
that Council makes a budget provision of £200k in respect of costs to establish a 
citizens’ assembly.  
 
The Panel sought advice from the Monitoring Officer who ruled that this was not 
a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) because the matter was not before the 
Panel for decision and because the recommendation had no direct financial or 
contractual benefit to the company or Councillor Simmons.  
 
 
20. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The Panel noted the record of the meeting held on 30 January 2019. 
 
In response to questions, the Panel noted that: 

 A number of capital schemes were progressing through the various 
stages of the new project management process, including Floyds Row. 

 Reports on large projects were presented to officers monthly and to 
members quarterly. 

 The County Council had not been willing to fund an investigative review of 
Council Tax discounts offered to students and single persons, despite 
standing to be a material beneficiary of any financial benefits arising from 
such a review.  

 
 
21. WORK PLAN 
 



 

The Panel noted the work plan and agreed to consider homelessness reserves 
and contingencies within the annual budget review process. 
 
In response to a question the Panel heard that the Strategic Procurement and 
Payments Manager role had been filled, subject to references. 
 
 
22. QUARTER 4 INTEGRATED PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
The Head of Financial Services and the Head of Housing Services tabled 
revisions to the report, which included two further recommendations, an 
additional supporting paragraph and exempt Appendix G. The Panel was able to 
subject these new elements to Scrutiny and supported the use of urgency 
provisions in respect of the key decision contained in the additional 
recommendations. 
 
The Head of Financial Services introduced the report and drew attention to the 
proposed carry forwards, additional resources for a Citizens’ Assembly, slippage 
in the capital programme and the 13 corporate performance measures, three of 
which had not been achieved. 
 
The Panel considered the recommendation that a £200k budget is allocated in 
2019/20 in respect of costs to establish a Citizens’ Assembly. The Panel 
questioned why this was approximately double the amount that other local 
authorities had spent on establishing Citizens’ Assemblies and heard that this 
sum included other associated costs including an officer post. The Panel 
commented that this was not clear from the explanation in paragraph 7 of the 
report.  
 
The Panel also suggested that within this proposed additional budget, officer 
resource should be made available to support a scrutiny review focused on 
considering the outcomes of the Citizens Assembly and informing the Council’s 
response to the Climate Emergency motion, given that staffing changes had 
meant that fewer scrutiny reviews could be supported within the current year 
than would otherwise have been the case. 
 
The Panel questioned whether capital slippage should be framed in positive 
terms as “favourable variance” and suggested that it would be helpful if reasons 
for capital slippage could be included in future reports. As a more general point, 
the Panel suggested that accounting terms, such as favourable variance which 
may be misleading for lay people, should be covered by a standard brief note as 
part of relevant papers, including for the Audit and Governance Committee and 
in the Budget.The Panel also suggested that future integrated performance 
reports include a summary of financing as well as spend, including summary 
details of any external funding streams. This would help in identifying where 
external funding, such as government grants for particular purposes, might be at 
risk.  
 
The Panel asked about the oversight of major capital schemes and the 
frequency of reporting. The Panel heard that progress is reported monthly at an 
officer level and while this information could be made available to elected 
members it might be overly cumbersome to provide this information in a useful 
format on a monthly basis. The Panel suggested that monthly reporting on large 
projects is made available to elected members upon request.  



 

 
The Panel noted the £612k slippage in the compulsory purchase of property and 
questioned whether the Council was pursuing a Compulsory Purchase Order 
(CPO) in respect of a long term empty residential property where the Council 
was engaged in a protracted dispute with the owner. Officers clarified that this 
particular property was unrelated to the budget provision. The Panel heard that 
the CPO option had previously been explored and it had not been possible to 
proceed at the time but this could be looked at again. 
 
In discussion on the Council’s financial position the Panel also noted that: 

 The ceiling works within the Town Hall building had been unexpected and 
a comprehensive condition survey would soon be undertaken. 

 Recruitment remained an issue in Building Control. The delivery of that 
service would be reviewed with a view to improving resilience. The market 
appeared to be changing and private sector Approved Inspectors were 
facing difficulties in obtaining insurance. 

 Slippage in housing company loans was due to a strategic review which 
had recently been to Cabinet and would be reported to Council on 22 
July. 

 The Direct Services Client variance of £621k was an adverse variance 
that had arisen because the scale of decrease in revenue from Oxpens 
and Worcester Street car parks had not been anticipated. 

 The favourable variance of £2.423m in total appropriations was a result of 
slippage in the Capital Programme. 

 The slippage of £510k on the purchase of homeless properties was 
unrelated to the £2.5m adverse variance described as purchase of homes 
for homeless families, which was due to the timing of that spend. 

 The East Oxford Community Centre slippage had resulted from extended 
deliberations about the community provision rather than the residential 
element. 

 The capital budget for ICT End-Point Devices had almost doubled due to 
additional equipment. This was about to be spent, and devises rolled out.  

 Similarly, spend on the housing system replacement had significantly 
increased, and this had been reported to Cabinet in June 2017. In future 
the new project management process would ensure that initial budget 
estimates were more robust. 

 
In discussion on the corporate performance measures the Panel welcomed the 
decrease in the use of temporary accommodation. The Panel noted that the 
measures were aligned to the Corporate Plan and reviewed annually. A new 
four-year Corporate Plan would be developed and adopted in time for the next 
Council year.  
 
The Panel agreed that the following issues should be considered by Scrutiny: 

 Plans for new online services referred to in paragraph 19c of the report. 

 Separate accounts for the Covered Market including revenue income and 
expenditure and capital spend. 

 The corporate performance measures for 2020/21. 
 
The Panel agreed to make the following recommendations to Cabinet: 

1. That paragraph 7 of the report on the need to progress the work on 
establishing a Citizens’ Assembly is expanded to reflect the breadth of 
work that will be enabled by the additional budget provision and to include 



 

additional resources specifically to support a scrutiny review, before the 
report is presented to Council on 22 July 2019. The Panel would suggest 
the inclusion of three additional bullet points: 

 Resource, within the overall £200k budget, for a scrutiny review 
group focused on considering the Council’s response to the 
Climate Emergency motion and the outcomes of the Citizens’ 
Assembly. 

 Work together with existing Environmental Sustainability Team 
officers to identify possible work streams and additional funded 
officer time to focus on recommendations from the Citizens’ 
Assembly that focus on emissions reduction.  

 Other minor interventions and quick wins emerging from the 
Assembly. 

2. That future integrated performance reports provide: 
a) Reasons for capital slippage on specific projects where this occurs; 
b) An explanation of accounting terms such as favourable variance; 
c) A summary of financing, including external funding streams.  

3. That monthly reporting on the progress of major capital schemes is made 
available to elected members, if they request it. 

4. That the Council revisits the case for pursuing the compulsory purchase 
of domestic properties that have been vacant for several years where this 
option has not recently been explored. 
 

The Panel resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that 
their presence would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
23. FUTURE MEETING DATES 
 
The Panel noted that the dates listed in the agenda were incorrect and that 
Finance Panel meetings would be held on the following dates: 
 
5 September 2019 
5 December 2019 
29 January 2020 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm 
 
 


